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the Ministry of Environment & Forests as a part of the environmental clearance for the project, is being implemented.

Supply of paper to Andhra Pradesh

4891. SHRIMATI UMA GAJAPATHI
RAJU: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the allocation of white printing paper for text books made by Government to the Andhra Pradesh Government is supplied by Mis. Hindustan Paper Corporation ltd.:

(b) if so, whether Government are aware that in the last two years Mis. Hindustan Paper Corporation Ltd. has not supplied the paper to the State; and

(c) the steps being taken by Government to ensure that MIs. Hindustan Paper Corporation supplies the quota due to Andhra p'radesh Government on time?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOL­
OGY AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT (PROF. M.G.K. MENON):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During the last two years i.e. 1988 and 1989, the following quantity of white printing paper was allotted and supplied to the State of Andhra Pradesh by MIs. Hindustan Paper Corporation:-

Year Quantity Allotted (in MTs.) Quantity Supplied (in MTs.)

1988 5427.00

1989 5278.00

(c) The supply of paper by Mis. Hindustan Paper Corporation to the education sector in the States/UTs. including the State of Andhra Pradesh has been behind schedule due to certain difficulties faced by the Corporation such as spurt in the cost of productIon, natural calamities etc. Government of India have, in the meanwhile, allowed some inc~ease in the level of subsidy to meet the price increase. Department of Education has also issued necessary instructions to the Corporation to put in all possible ~fforts to effect supplies as per al!otments made by the Department of Education.

[ Translation]

National Park in Palamu District, Bihar

4892. SHRI JORAWAR RAM: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

5,103.62

1,467.64

(a) whether there is any National Park
In the forests of Palamu district, Bihar;

(b) whether there is any scheme before Government for its expansion; and

(c) the time by which this scheme is likely to be Implemented?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOL·
OGY AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCES
DEVELOPMENT (PROF. M.G.K. MENON):
(a) to (c). Betla National Park is located in Palamu district of Bihar over 213 Sq. Kilometres. Bihar Government has been requested to extent the area of this park from 213 Sq. Kilometres to 400 Sq. Kilometres, as suggested in the Biogeographic Report prepared by Wildlife Institute of India. This subject is within the jurisdiction of the State
Government.

[English]

Fuel for LC.A. Project from France

4893. SHRI YASHWANTRAO PATIL:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to

state:

(a) whether Government are negotiat·
ing with a French firm on the fuel supply for the L.C.A. project; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and which other foreign firms are being associated with the project?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (DR. RAJA
RAMANNA):(a) No, Sir.

(b) Government is not negotiating with any foreign firm for fuel supply for LeA project.

[Translation]

Sale of old Vehicles by Defence Vehicles Depots

4894. SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN
YADAV: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given on 26
March, 1990 the Unstarred Question No.
2055 regarding sale of old vehicles by Defence Vehicle Depots and state:

(a) the name of the agency that investigated into the allegations;

(b) whetner complaints regarding reo placement of engines and chasis of jeeps were also received;

{c) if so, whether any enquiry has been conducted into such complaints;

(d) if so, the details thereof; ·and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (DR. RAJA
RAMANNA): (a) Complaints, as and when received are investigated by the Army Headquarters and the Commandant of the concerned Depot.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) to (e). Do not arise in view of (b)

above.

[English]

News item captioned" Alleged Fraud by Computer Companies"

4895. SHRI MANIKRAO HODLYA
GAVIT:

SHRI R.N. RAKESH:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the press report appeared in the Hindustan Times dated 23
March, 1990 underthecaption UAllegedfraud by computer companies;

(b) if so, the details of the computer brought using REP licences: and

(c) the action taken by Government againstthe REP licences operators and those computer companies?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOL­
OGY AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCES

